on 04 April 2022 and the approval of the Finance Committee of the Company at its meeting held on 
03 May 2022, the Company had issued senior, secured, redeemable, listed, rated, zero coupon, non-
convertible debentures having a face value of INR 10,00,000 (Indian Rupee Ten Lakh Only) each 
aggregating up to INR 499,00,00,000 (Indian Rupee Four Hundred and Ninety-Nine Crore only) in 2 
(two) tranches of (i) INR 350,00,00,000 (Indian Rupee Three Hundred and Fifty Crore only) (the 
“Tranche A Debentures”); and (ii) up to INR 149,00,00,000 (Indian Rupee One Hundred and 
Forty-Nine Crore only) (the “Tranche B Debentures”), (the Tranche A Debentures and Tranche B 
Debentures collectively, the “Debentures”) by way of private placement to certain debenture 
holders (“Debenture Holders”) in terms of the Debenture Trust Deed 06 May 2022 and